an AUTHRN s F. LA, Recogrtion No 74{27
IAPAN AUTOMOBILE FEDERATION (.2 g 7757,

FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DE L'AUTOMOBILE

Form of recognition in accordance with
Appendix } to the international Sporting Code.

Cyhinder -capocily 1,988  cm3 121.3 cuom
Manufocturer FRINCE MOTORS Ltd. Mode! S 54 A - 2
N , chasss ¢ 54 = 101251 Manufacturer PRINCE MOTORS Ltd.
Sene’ e Gt - IWCHS Monufacturer PRINCE MOITORS Litd. '%

engine
Recognition s wolid from 7‘7{' /mdy Ij {é List /‘.{/(/

cturng of the model described in this recognition form waos storted or Aug.

—h
558
1965 cnd the mlmmﬁ? odu;n%f
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1,000  identicol cars, n cccardance with the specifications of this form was reoched on Dec. 1965 A ﬁ é—%
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=

Photograph & _ 374 view of car from front

The vehicie described i this form has been subject to the folfowing cmendments

Normol evolution ¢f the type

Varionts

on 157 rec. No Lest on 189 rec. Ng. List
on 1 rec. No Lrst or i9 rec. Ng Lest
on 19 rec. Ng. fest on 19 rec. Ng Lest
on 19 rec Ng List on 154 fec. No. List
on 19 rec. Ng List on 19 fec. Ng. Lest
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camplete with  t wheels. removed from cor

G, rear broke, drum removed
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b siencer  © wxhaust mpes atter exhacst man:folg.




‘ Model S 54 A= 2
rMaoke PRINCE Photograph F i A Rec Nc

engme umt out of car, from nghl. Witk chutch ond
acecessories but withou! air hiher nor geor-oox

Engine untt out of car, from left. With civich and ac-
K. cesscries but without gear-box nor otr hlter

M, piston crown

T

#, Corburentor (view trom side of momtboid; 0, engine in cor with olfi cccessores, bonnet open or removed
i
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P, inlet moniold &, exhoust momfoid




Moke PRINCE Model S54 4 =2 F LA, Rec. No.

Drowing inle!
monifoic ports,
side of cylinder-

head. indicate

scale or dimensions Dimension

;

Tolerance ; + 1.2

( Note ; There are applicable to
drawing of this sheet )

ond moanufacturing

toleronce.

Drowing of entr-

ance 1o inlet

1/

port of cylinder-
head. Indicate

scole or dimen-

sions and moanufac-

turing tolerance.

Drawing exhaus!

manitold ports,

™ )
side of cylinder- ( w 4 B h \7! t
head Indicate L . J 4. 4 35

—t

ccle or dimen-

sions and manufac- P g N i
uring ‘olerance.

— = 30—~
Brawing of exit {

to exhaust port

ot cylinderheod

indicote scole or /4\ ( }

T +
dimensions and W
L N\ .

monufocluring /
olerance.
— T | R=centre of inlel _cam
L Tt —_—
e L camihatt s = 22.8 mm 0.9 inchas
: | LB mm 0.66 inchas
; inches

. aaust Cam

E ;

N\ -
[( T = inches
E U = wnchas




Make IR Modei, 8§ 54 A - 2 F. LA Rec. MNo.

PAPORTANT - the underiined itams must ba stated in two measunng systems, one of which must be the metric system Sae coversion

toble herecher.

LAPATITIES AMND DiRINIONS

i, ¥heelbose 2,590 mm 102 inches
2. Front  trock 1,265 am 49.8 inches #
3. Reor trock 1,255 mm 49.4 inches %
& Overall length of the car 425.5 cm inches
5. Overoll width of the car 149.5 cm inchas
6. Overcll hewght of the cor 141.0 cm inches
7. Copocity of fuel tonk (raserve inciuded} 50 bt

13,2 Galion US Gallon  Imp.
8. Seahng copocity 5

9. Weight, toxl weight of the cor with normol equipment, waoter, oif and spore wheel bul without fuel nor repair tools:

1,010 kg 2,227 Ibs cwt

% . Differences in trock coused by the use of other wheels with different rim widths must be stated when recognition i requested for
the whaels concerned.
Specify ground clearonce in relotion to the truck and give drowing of two easily recogmzable ponts ot front and rear ot wihch
measurements are token.
Thess ground clearance dimensions cre cnly for informotion when checking the trock ond con in no way offact the eligibility of

the car.

QW@M@N ?&@9&3

b inch/ pouce = 2.54 cm 1 quert US © 0.9484 itrs
1 foot / pied - 30.4794 ¢m Vopint (pt) o 0.568  Tirs
| squere. inch / pouce carre — 6452 cm? t gollon  Imp. © 4546 ltrs
1" cubic inch / pouce cube —~ 14387 ¢m’ 1 gallon US - 3785 ry
V. pound / livre {ib} -~ 453.593 gr. T hundrad weight {cwi 50.802 kg

7 gﬁ@.’%\




Moke PRINCE Mode! 554 A - 2 F.l. A. Rec. No.
THASSIZ AND COACHWORK (Photogrophs A, B ond C)
20. Chassis / body construction :  sepsaste / unitary construction
2}, Unitary construction, material (s) Steel
Separate consiruction
22. Matenal (s} of chassis
23. Matenal (s} of coochwork
24. Mumber of doors 4 Materiol {s) Steal
25. Masarial {3} of bonnet Steel
26. Moteriol (s} of boot lid Steal
27. Materiof (s} of rear-window Glass
28. Material {s} of windscreen Glass
29. Malerial {5} of front-door windows Glass
30, Moaterial {5} of rear-door windows Glass
31. Sliding system of door windows , Manual
32. Materict (s} of rearquarter hight Glasas
ALCIZ3OBRE AND UPHOLITIARY
38. interior heoting @ -~ no 39. Air-conditioning g - DO
40. Ventilahon yes F
41. Fron! seols, type of seots and upholstary Ssparete Seat & Vinyl Leather
42. Waight of front seot (s}, complete with supports and roils, out of the car
12.4 x 2 kg ibs
43. Rear saots, type of saats and uphoistery Bench Seat & Vinyl Leather
44. Front bumper, maierial (s} Steel Weight 5 . kg Ibs
45. Reor bumper, material (s) Stesal Weight 5.% kg lbs
WHRES
50. Type Pre2asad Stesl
51, Waeight (per whael, without tyre ) 6.5 kg lbs
52. Mathod of attachment 5 dub - Boltas & Nuts
53. Rim_ciameter 329 mm 13 inches
54. Rim width 114 mm 4.5 inches
3TWRAMB
60. Typa Recirculating Ball
61, Servo-gsustance o - no
82, MNumber of turns of sieering whael from lock 1o lock 3.1
63. In cose of servo-osistanca m\\
A S s <+ Page &
Pl T, o
iy DE -
{E L A0Tangp J §
&




?0.

92.

93

94.

25.
96,
g7.
98.

99.

100,
101,
102
103.
104,

1QS,

. Swabiliser

Front suspension {photogr. D), type

. Type of spring

{(if fitred;

. Number of shockobsorbers 2

. Rear suspension (photogr. E}, type

Type of spring

Stabiliser {if fitted)

. Number of shockabsorbers 2

BRAXES (phorogrophs F ond G)
Method of operation
Servo-assistance (if fitied], type

Number of hydrautic moster cyhinders

Mumber of cylinders per wheel
Bore of wheelcylinder (s}
Brym brokos

Inside diometer

length of broke linings
Width of brake limings
Number of shces psr broke
Tolal area per broke

Bloc bezhas

Outside diameter

Thickness of disc

length of broke linings
Width of broke linings
Number of pads per broke

broke

Total arec per

74. Type

82. Type

S 54 A-2

Model F.l.A. Rec. No.
Wishbcne
Independsnt , ¥Hiahbors
Coil
Hydraulic , Telseacopic
Rigid Axle Caas , Leaf Spring
Semi = Elliptic Leaf Spring
Hydraulic , Telescopic
Hydraulic
1
FRONT REAR
2 1
57.1 mm in. 22,2 mm in.
mm in 220 mm in.
men 0 240 & 24Cem "
- mm 0. %5 mm n.
2
mw’ sq.in. 16,800 mm? G in
246 mm n mm n
10.4 mm tn. mm n.
54 mm 1. mm in
£7.5 mm a8 mm in.
2
5,130 mm’ 8q. in. mm’ Q. 1.



Mhaka

130
132,
133,
135,
13%.
137.
138,
139,
140.
142
F43.
P44,

144,

147.

149,

+50.
t5t.
152,
153

155,

156.
157.

158.
159.

Mode! SS54 4~ 2 F.LA Rec. No.

¥ (photgraphs | ond K}

Cycle 4 13t. Number of cylinders 6

Cylindar arrangement In Lins

Bore 75 mm 2,95 . 134, Stroke 15 mm 2.95% in.
Copogity per cylinder I31 cm? 0.2 cu. in,
Total cylinder<apacity 1,988 cm? 121.3 cu. .
Matgrial (s} of cylindar block Cast Iron

Matericl (s} of sleeves (if Firned ) Caat Iron

Cylindar-haad, materiol (s Caat lrem Numbar fited 1
MNoumbar of inlet ports 6 141, Number of exnoust ports 6

Compression ratic 8.8

W¥olume of ons combustion chamber 54.5 em’ cu. in.
Piston, materic! Al - Alloy 145. Number of rings 3

Distanca from gudgeon pin centre line to highest point of piston crown

54.5 mm inches
Cronkshaft | mawbded / stomped 148. Type of crunkshak :  iniegrol /
Numbar of cronkshoft moin beorings 4
Material of beanng cap Caat Iron

7/ oil in sump

System of lubrication :

Capocity, fubncant 6.5 Ites pts quarts US

Oif cooler :©  mmem / o 154 Method of engine cooling Hatar Cooling

Capocity of cooling sysiem 11.8 s pints quarts US

Cooling fan (if fitled), dic. B8O em inches

Number of blodes of cooling for 4

Baarizgs

Crorkshoft main, type Plain Dio 53 mm in.

Connecting rod big end, Plain Dia. 47 mm in.

Walghs

Flywhee! {clean) 6.6 kg Ibs

Flywheel with cluich (oll turming ports) 12.9 kg tos
. Crankshafl 24 kg lbs 163. Connechng rod 0.66 kg Ibs

. Piston with rings ond pin 0.46 kg lbs




170,
172.
173

180,
181.
182.

Make PRINGE Mode!
FOEE 3TROHI NSNS
Mumber of comshofts 1 171, locotion Over Hea
Type of comshoft drive Chain
Type of volve operction Rocker Arm
B34ET {see page ¢ *
Matericl{s} of inlet monifcld Al - Cast
Diometer of valves 40
Max. volve hi#t 8.5 mm C.33
Type of spring Coil

184.
186
i87.
138
189

195,

197.
199
204,
202
203,

210

220

124

235,

Toppet cleorance for checking nming (cold)
Valves open of {with foieronce for toppet clesronce indicoted)

{with tolernce for lappet cleoronce indicated)

Iry

Yalves close ot

Air filrar, type

IRNAWST (see pages)

Matena!l {s} of exhoust manifold Caat Iron
Dinmeter_of valves 35 mm
Mox. volve lift 8.5 mm 0.33 in

Type of spring Coil

Tappet clecronce for checking timing (cold}
VYalves open ot {with loleronce for tappet cleorance indicated)

Volves close ot {with tolerance for tappet clearance indicatad)

CARBURBITHON (photogroph N}

S54 &~ 2

d

1.57
. 183, Number of vclve springs 2

mm

185, Numbdr of vclves per cyhinder
G.2 mm
24° B.T.D.C. *

+

46¢ X.B.D.C. 5¢

1.38

198. Number of volve springs

inches

200. MNumber of valves per cylinder
0.2
54° B.B.D.C. ¥ 50
16° A.T.D.C. £ 5°

mm

Mumber of carburettors fitted 1 211 Type Down raft
Moke Nippon Carburetor 213 Model D 3232
Number of mixture possages per caburettor 2
Flonge hoid diometer of exit portisi  of carburetteor 32 & 32 mm
Minimoum diameter of ventur . - o b Docith I

23 & 26 mm inches
BIBC TR (f fined)
Moke of pump 221, Number of plungers
Mode! or type of pump 223. Total number of injecrors
tocafionef injectors
Minimum diameter of isle! pipe mm

for addihoncl information concerning two-stroke engines and supe

b A, Rec. No
inches
inches

2

1
inches

in.
inches

r<harged eng:nes see page 3.

Page ¢



Mcka FRINCE Modai g5 A~ 2 F.t. A Rac.

BB ALLIBIORKS

230. Fuel pump - mechonico! s pmphontes 231, No. fined 1

232. Type of ignition mystem HMakXsg & g&; Ignition 233. No. of disiributors 1

234. No. of ignition coils 1 235. No. of spark plugs par cylinder 1

236. Genamtor, type dymems/cllernator -number fitted 1 237. Mathod of drive ¥ Balt

238. Yollage of generator 12 volts 239. Botaery, number 1

240. Llocation Trunk Room

24}, Volsage of bottery 12 volts
NI AMD CAR PIRPORMAMLES (o1 declored by manufocturer in cowlogue)

250. Mox. engine outpu! 105 PS {type of horsepower. JIS |} ot 5,20 rpm

251. Moximum rpm 6, 200 output at that figure 85 PS

252. Mgoximum fomue 16 Kg - m at 3,600 rpm

253. Mcximym speed of the cor 170 km / hour miles / hour

No.




Mok e mImE Mode! g 54 i - 2 F.t. A, Rec. No.
BRIV TRAM
CLRTCH
260. Type of clurch Iry Plats 261. Nc.of plotes 1
262. Dia. of clukch plates 21.5 <m inches
283. Dia. of linings. :nsde 15.4 com " outside 21.5 cm 3
264. Mathod of operating ciurch Hycir&ulic
8348 3BH photograph H}
270. ‘Manuc! type, moke FPRINCE HOTORS Ltd.
771, Mo.of gecr-box ratios forwsrd 4 &5 272 Synchronized forward rones 4 forward 1,2,3,4
ryard 2
273. tocation of gear-shift Floor 5 fo 131445
274. Automatic, make type
275. No. of forword rotios 276 locotion of gear-shift
Monual i Automatic Alternotive manuc! e
277. Ratio Nc.  teeth Ratio No. teeth Rotic No. teeth Roho Ng. teeth
| 2,980 4L 2t 2.851 4k 24
22 14 23 14
;
: el
: 1618 £ 2 1.854 4L 2
22 22 23 19
' Zi 2l
3 . : 1. = ==
3 x 1.CC0 ; i 387 23 23
?
Z 19
4 0.777 = ; 1,000
22 %0
: F.8
s o.s10 £ =2
23 I
o :
reverse § %.213 .ﬂ@l@ 3,564 Qéﬁ
: 22 12 23 23 14 20
778 Overdrive, type
279. Forward gears on which overdrive con be selected
280 Cverdrive roho
FeRbAL BEWE
29C. Type of fincl drive Hypoid
291, Type cof differenna: Beral Gear
292. Type of limued shp differennal {if fined) Mechanical o I
£, v
293 Final drive rotio 4;&“ 4.875 e~ ¢ -
Number of ieeth 50/ g 39/ 8 .’<5

’{s; L BBTECE!




Mcke FEIRCR Modal S 42 F. LA Rec. MNo.

IMPCRTANT. The conformity of the car with the following items of the present recogniion form is to be disragordad dunng the sceuti-

regring, whan the vohicls hos been entered in group 2 (Touring cars} or 3 (Grand Touring carsj : 41, 72, 80, 91, 142, 143, 144,

143, T44, 183, 156, 157, 160, 181, 1862, 143, 164, 182, 184, 186 187, 188 189, 199 201, 207, 203, 212, 23, 215, 216,

222, 225, 230, 250, 25}, 252, 253, ond photographs |, M and N.

During the scrutinsering of cors  antered n  group 4 (Sportscar) only the following items of the present recognition form ors io ba

whon inio consderotion - 1, 2, 3, 9 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 26 70, 71, 78 79, 90, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137,

138, 139, E40, 141, 147, 148, 149, 150, 158, 159, 170, 7%, 172, 173, 185, 200, 270, 27%, 274, 275, 290, 291, 292 ond photo.

gmphs A 8 D, E F G H, I X, ond O.

Optioncl  aquipament affecting preceeding informonon. This 1o be sioted logether with reference number.

50. Type Presssd Stsel

51. Waight { per wheel , without tyrs ) 6.7 Kg lba
52. Mathod of attachmant 5 Bub -~ Bolts & Nuts

53. Rim diameter 329 R 13 inchsa

54. Rim width 127 - 5 inchas

Bonnet Flap { Sss photo )




Mak e PRINCE Mode!

301,
302
303.

305.

3ttt
312

34

31é

3t8.
319,
320

3zt

TWO STROKE ENGINES

System of cylinder scavenging

Type of lubrication

inlat ports, length measured around cylinder wal

Haight inlet port mm n,

Exhoust ports, length measured around cylinder woll

Height exhoust port mm 10,

Tronsfer port, length measured around cylinder wall

Height transfer port mm 0.

Piston ports, length measured around piston

Haight piston port mm in.

Method of precompression

Bore mm inches

Distance from top of cyl. block 1o highest point of exhoust port
Distonce from top of cyl biock 1o lowest point of inlet port .

Distance from top of cyi. block to highest point of transfer port

Drowing of cylinder ports.

33¢. Supercharging—stote full details herecier -

JAPANM AUTCGMOBILE PIDERATION
C.hm rman

of Tachnicol Subcommission

DUNZIAEEN

@)

307

310.

5§54 A~ 2

Arec

Area,

Arec

Pracomcression cyl. :

Stroke

F.ILA. Rec. No.

inchas
3. in,
inchas
. ir.
inches
qg. n.
inchas

G, n.

inchas
inches
inchas

inches




